Delft University of Technology
3D Printable Gradient Lattice Design for Multi-Stiffness Robotic Fingers
Schouten, Siebe J.; Steenman, Tomas; File, Rens; Hartog, Merlijn Den; Sakes, Aimee; Santina, Cosimo
Della; Lussenburg, Kirsten; Shahabi, Ebrahim
DOI
10.1109/RoboSoft63089.2025.11020868
Publication date
2025

at least 0.2 mm is necessary for successful printing. This
thickness was applied to the metacarpophalangeal joints,
where maximum flexion is needed, with thicker struts
farther from flexion zones to increase stiffness. Fig. 5A
shows the Trunc Octa structure consists of three 2D surface
types: square, hexagon, and octagon. For voxel sizes of 2.5
mm and 4 mm, the strut thickness range for each surface
was determined. The lattice is still considered open if the
square surface becomes solid, as the hexagons and octagons
remain open. This results in lattice radii of 0.2 mm to 0.67
mm for a 2.5 mm voxel and 0.2 mm to 1.13 mm for a 4
mm voxel.
TABLE III
VOXEL SIZE AND STRUT THICKNESS PARAMETERS
Name Voxel Size Min. Strut Thickness Max. Strut Thickness
V2-T50 2.5 mm 0.2 mm 0.50 mm
V2-T67 2.5 mm 0.2 mm 0.67 mm
V4-T65 4.0 mm 0.2 mm 0.65 mm
V4-T90 4.0 mm 0.2 mm 0.90 mm
V4-T113 4.0 mm 0.2 mm 1.13 mm
V2-T30 2.5 mm 0.2 mm 0.30 mm
V2-T40 2.5 mm 0.2 mm 0.40 mm
V2-T45 2.5 mm 0.2 mm 0.45 mm
D. Motion and Stiffness Test
For motion testing, five fingers were 3D printed with-
out supports, featuring various gradient designs and two
possible voxel sizes, as detailed in Table 3. Video analysis